As Offered

135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

H. R. No. 492

Speaker Stephens

A RESOLUTION

Honoring RESCO Cedar Heights Clay on the occasion of its Centennial.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 135th 1 General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to RESCO Cedar 2 Heights Clay on the occasion of its One Hundredth Anniversary; and 3

WHEREAS, Since its inception in 1924, RESCO Cedar Heights Clay has 4 attained a remarkable record of service to the area, earning the 5 gratitude and appreciation of many satisfied customers, and it has 6 distinguished itself as a true pillar of the local business community. 7 Indeed, the company has received numerous awards and accolades over 8 the years, most recently being named the Parade Grand Marshal for the 9 31st Annual Oak Hill Festival of Flags, and it is deserving of 10 commendation; and 11

WHEREAS, RESCO Cedar Heights Clay produces high-quality refractory 12 and ceramic clays for use in a variety of industries, and it has 13 attained a sterling reputation among its clients. Clearly, the success 14 of this enterprise is a justifiable source of pride and an outstanding 15 reflection not only on the business itself but also on its astute 16 management, on its hard-working employees, and on the entire 17 community; and 18

WHEREAS, Over the past century, RESCO Cedar Heights Clay has 19 unquestionably had a positive effect on the economic landscape within 20 Oak Hill, and it is truly deserving of high praise for setting the 21 standard to which other such enterprises can aspire. We are certain 22 that as this noteworthy establishment maintains its unwavering 23 dedication to service and achievement, it will continue to grow and 24 prosper and follow in the tradition of excellence that has long been 25 its hallmark; therefore be it 26

	RESOL	VED	, That	t we,	the	membe	ers	of	the	Hous	e of	Rep	resent	ative	es o:	f	27
the	135th	Gen	eral .	Assem	ubly	of Oh	io,	in	adoj	oting	g thi	s Re	esoluti	Lon,			28
salu	te RES	SCO	Cedar	Heig	hts	Clay	on	its	One	Hund	dredt	ch Ar	nnivers	sary	and		29
exte	nd bes	st w	ishes	for	the	futur	e;	and	be	it fu	urth∈	er					30

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit 31 a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to RESCO Cedar Heights 32 Clay. 33